social discount rate has been set at 6 percent, In line with the Technical Note on Discounting Costs and Benefits in
Economic Analysis of World Bank Projects. For each participating country, the total economic costs have been
estimated by removing taxes and by avoiding double-counting (as the cost of the investments are already reflected
in the individual models).

The World Bank
Horn of Africa - Ground Water for Resilience Project (P174867)

 Page 99 of 108

Table 4. Economic results

Base Scenario
Base Scenario +

low SPC ENV valuation
Base Scenario +

high SPC ENV valuation

NPV EIRR NPV EIRR NPV EIRR

(US$) (%) (US$) (%) (US$) (%)

(@6%, 20-y) (20-y) (@6%, 20-y) (20-y) (@6%, 20-y) (20-y)

Ethiopia 81.8  17.7% 89.0  18.7% 96.2  19.7%

Kenya 53.5  22.5% 61.4  25.2% 69.2  28.1%

Somalia 9.9  22.1% 12.2  26.2% 12.2  26.2%

Regional 145.2  19.3% 162.6  20.9% 177.6  22.4%

21. These economic results are robust when testing several sensitivity scenarios, including reduced benefits,
delays in implementation and cost overruns, as summarized in Table . This analysis shows how scenarios of higher
costs and delays in implementation could lower the economic returns.

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis

NPV @ 6%,
20-y

EIRR

  (US$ mn) (%)

Baseline Scenario 145.2  19.3%

Increased project costs +5% 140.8  18.5%

Increased project costs +10% 136.3  17.8%

Increased project costs +20% 127.4  16.5%

Delayed benefits +1 year 119.3  16.5%

Delayed benefits +2 year 94.8  14.1%

Delayed benefits +3 year 71.7  12.1%

Decreased add. benefits -10% 121.8  17.7%

Decreased add. benefits -20% 98.3  15.9%

Decreased add. benefits -30% 74.9  14.0%

The World Bank
Horn of Africa - Ground Water for Resilience Project (P174867)

 Page 100 of 108

ANNEX 4. Gender and Citizen Engagement

A.   Gender: Gaps, Actions and Indicators

1. Three main gender gaps will be addressed by the Program. Actions related to addressing the gender gaps are
mentioned in section IV E of the main text.

(a) Gender Gap No. 1 Women and girls in rural areas play a leading role in providing water for the household, and
spend a disproportionate amount of time fetching water.68 In Ethiopia, a survey concluded that 37 percent of
households have to travel 1- 2.5 hours to obtain water and about 15 percent travel over 2.5 hours 69, with women
and girls bearing primary responsibility for this task. 30 percent of households get water from unprotected wells